

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
(Civil Writ Jurisdiction)
W.P. (C) No. 1362 of 2018

.....
Shree Shyam Bearing Pvt. Ltd. Petitioner
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Others Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAILASH PRASAD DEO

.....
For the Petitioner : Mr. L.C.N. Shahdeo, Advocate.
For the Respondents/JUVNL : Mr. Gaurav Raj, A.C. to
Mr. Sachin Kumar, AAG-II.
.....

06/28.03.2022.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. L.C.N. Shahdeo has submitted in terms of order dated 07.02.2022, two weeks' time was granted to the petitioner to remove the defects, but only defect no. 6 could not be removed, as such, the same may be ignored for the present.

Considering the same, defect no. 6 is ignored for the present.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to make necessary correction in the party position of respondents.

The writ petition has been filed on 14.03.2018 for release of earnest money to the tune of Rs. 1,98,314/- which was deposited by the petitioner, as without any reason, the said amount has been kept by respondents / JUVNL, though copy of the writ petition has already been served upon learned counsel for the JUVNL on 08.03.2018, but till date, no counter affidavit has been filed.

Learned counsel, Mr. Gaurav Raj, A.C. to learned counsel, Mr. Sachin Kumar, has submitted that two weeks' time may be granted to file counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 5.

Considering the same, two weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the respondents / JUVNL for filing counter-affidavit.

List this case after two weeks under the same heading.

However, it shall also be explained by the respondents / JUVNL that if the interest is to be given to the petitioner, who is responsible for the same.

Office is directed to delete the name of learned counsel, Mr. Ajit Kumar from the column of respondents in the cause list.

(Kailash Prasad Deo, J.)

Sunil/-